GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 317
DATED 15™ SEPTEMBER, 2020

MONITORING INSTITUTIONS FOR DOMESTICATED ANIMALS
317. SHRI BENNY BEHANAN:
Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
ATTCEIRT, TUTelT iR ST HA

be pleased to state:

(a) the number of institutes, organizations under the Ministry that are in existence
for monitoring and tending domesticated animals in India;

(b) whether the Ministry has undertaken any review of these institutions recently
and whether any of these have been scheduled to close, if so, the details thereof;
and

(c) the details of budgetary allocation for these institutions thereto?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)
(a) The institutions or organisations in existence under the Ministry for

development of livestock including poultry are given below along with their

numbers.

. Central Poultry Development Organizations (4 Nos.),

. Central Poultry Performance Training Centre (1 No.),

. Central Sheep Breeding Farm (1 No.),

. Regional Fodder Stations(5 Nos.).

. Central Cattle Breeding Farms (7 Nos.)

. Central Herd Registration Scheme (4 units).

. Chaudhary Charan Singh National Institute of Animal Health (CCSNIAH)
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(b) The Government is undertaking a periodical review of all the institutions under
the Department and there is no proposal to close any institutes.

(c) As per Budget Estimates for the year 2020-21, a total of Rs.101.27 Crores
have been allocated for the above institutions/organisations.



